Brazilian real 1.881

 Indra   VI   CONSOLIDATED REPORT

80

Change recognised in profit or loss 2016

+5% Thousands of euros

Saudi riyal 179

Mexican peso (272)

Brazilian real (1.268)

Change recognised in equity 2015

+5% Thousands of euros

Saudi riyal 810

Mexican peso 1.278

Brazilian real (2.096)

Change recognised in profit or loss 2015

+5% Thousands of euros

Saudi riyal 93

Mexican peso (673)

Brazilian real (11.840)

(ii) Interest rate risks

Interest rate risk arises due to exposure to
movements in the interest rate curves relating
to long-, medium- and short-term bank
borrowings. Indra considers the possibility of
arranging financial instruments to manage these
risks when this is advisable due on the basis of
the prevailing circumstances. At 31 December
2016, Indra had arranged interest rate hedges
for long-term bank borrowings in the form of
floating to fixed interest rate swaps. In 2013
and 2016 the Parent issued fixed-interest bonds
that eliminated this risk with respect to a large
proportion of its long-term borrowings (see Note
19).

The following table shows the sensitivity of
the Group’s consolidated profit to changes in
interest rates (in millions of euros):

2016 2015

Change in
interest rate

Change in
interest rate

+0,5% -0,5% +0,5% -0,5%

Effect on
profit (loss)
before tax

(1,25) 1,25 (1,62) 1,62

(b) Credit risk

Indra is exposed to credit risk if its customers
do not meet their obligations. Indra has a
customer base with very high credit ratings.
Due to the structure of its business, Indra has
commercial dealings mainly with large business
groups, governments and public or public/private
entities that are less exposed to the risk of non-
payment. However, mainly in international sales,
the Group uses mechanisms such as irrevocable
letters of credit and insurance policies to ensure
collection.

The Group recognises allowances for trade
receivables for which there is objective